

No. 14-1164

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

KRIS W. KOBACH, *et al.*

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES ELECTION
ASSISTANCE COMMISSION, *et al.*,

Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF CENTER FOR
CONSTITUTIONAL JURISPRUDENCE IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

JOHN EASTMAN
ANTHONY T. CASO
Counsel of Record
Center for Constitutional
Jurisprudence
c/o Chapman University
Fowler School of Law
One University Drive
Orange, CA 92886
Telephone: (714) 628-2666
E-Mail: caso@chapman.edu

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Center
for Constitutional Jurisprudence*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2

REASONS FOR GRANTING REVIEW3

I. The Question in this Case Involves a Sensitive
Balance Between State and Federal Power
Under the Constitution3

II. The Qualification of Electors Clause In Article I,
Section 2 Governs this Case, Not the Elections
Clause of Section 4.....8

A. The Elections Clause Only Governs the
Mechanics of Voting in Federal Elections
Once Qualifications To Vote Have Been
Established8

B. Article I, Section 2 places Exclusive Control
of Regulating Qualification To Vote in
Federal Elections in the States.....13

CONCLUSION16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Arizona</i> ,	
133 S.Ct. 2247 (2013)	passim
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> ,	
132 S.Ct. 2492 (2012)	4
<i>Bond v. United States</i> ,	
134 S.Ct. 2077 (2015)	1
<i>Branch v. Smith</i> ,	
538 U.S. 254 (2003)	12
<i>Dep't of Trans. v. Ass'n of Am. Railroads</i> ,	
135 S. Ct. 1225 (2015)	7
<i>Ex parte Siebold</i> ,	
100 U.S. 371 (1879)	12
<i>Foster v. Love</i> ,	
522 U.S. 67 (1997)	12
<i>Jankow v. Planned Parenthood, Sioux Falls Clinic</i> ,	
517 U.S. 1174 (1996)	6
<i>Kobach v. United States Election Assistance</i>	
<i>Commission</i> ,	
6 F. Supp. 3d 1252 (D. Kan. 2014)	7
<i>Kobach v. United States Election Assistance</i>	
<i>Commission</i> ,	
772 F.3d 1183 (10th Cir. 2014)	2, 6
<i>Maricopa County v. Angel Lopez-Valenzuela</i> ,	
135 S.Ct. 428 (2014)	6
<i>Maryland v. King</i> ,	
133 S.Ct. 1 (2012)	6
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Noel Canning</i> ,	
134 S.Ct. 2550 (2014)	1
<i>New Motor Vehicle Bd. of Cal. v. Orrin W. Fox Co.</i> ,	
434 U.S. 1345 (1977)	6
<i>Oregon v. Mitchell</i> ,	
400 U.S. 112 (1970)	12, 14

<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....	5
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 2015 WL 648579 (S.D. Tex. 2015)	5
<i>U.S. Term Limits v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995).....	11
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....	1
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004).....	12

Other Authorities

<i>A Freeman No. 11</i> , reprinted in THE AMERICAN MUSEUM OR REPOSITORY OF ANCIENT AND MODERN FUGITIVE PIECES, vol. 3, no. 1 (Matthew Carey, 1788).....	13
<i>A Landholder IV, Connecticut Courant, 26 November</i> , reprinted in 14 The Documentary History of the Ratification of the Constitution (Commentaries on the Constitution, No. 2) John P. Kaminski, Gaspare J. Saladino, Richard Leffler, Charles H. Schoenleber and Margaret A. Hogan, editors (Univ. Virginia Press 2009)	13, 14
<i>A Landholder IV, Connecticut Currant, November 26</i> , reprinted in 3 The Documentary History of the ratification of the Consitution (Delaware, New Jersey, Georgia, and Connecticut) John P. Kaminski, Gaspare J. Saladino, Richard Leffler, Charles H. Schoenleber and Margaret A. Ho-gan, editors (Univ. Virginia Press 2009).....	10, 15
<i>A Pennsylvanian to the New York Convention</i> , <i>Pennsylvania Gazette</i> , June 11, 1788, reprinted in 20 The Documentary History of the Ratification of the Constitution (New York No. 2) John P. Kaminski, Gaspare J. Saladino, Richard Leffler,	

- Charles H. Schoenleber and Margaret A. Hogan, editors (Univ. Virginia Press 2009).....9, 10
An Impartial Citizen VI, Petersburg Virginia Gazette,
 March 13, reprinted in 8 *The Documentary History of the Ratification of the Constitution* (Virginia No. 1) John P. Kaminski, Gaspare J. Saladino, Richard Leffler, Charles H. Schoenleber and Margaret A. Hogan, editors (Univ. Virginia Press 2009)..... 15
Convention Debates, 21 January,
 reprinted in 6 *The Documentary History of the Ratification of the Constitution* (Massachusetts No. 3) John P. Kaminski, Gaspare J. Saladino, Richard Leffler, Charles H. Schoenleber and Margaret A. Hogan, editors (Univ. Virginia Press 2009)..... 12
Federal Farmer: An Additional Number of Letters to the Republican, New York, 2 May 1788,
 reprinted in 20 *The Documentary History of the Ratification of the Constitution* (New York No. 2) John P. Kaminski, Gaspare J. Saladino, Richard Leffler, Charles H. Schoenleber and Margaret A. Hogan, editors (Univ. Virginia Press 2009)..... 12
Gen. Brooks, Convention Debates, January 24,
 reprinted in 6 *The Documentary History of the Ratification of the Constitution* (Massachusetts No. 3) John P. Kaminski, Gaspare J. Saladino, Richard Leffler, Charles H. Schoenleber and Margaret A. Hogan, editors (Univ. Virginia Press 2009)..... 14, 15
James Madison, Debates,
 reprinted in 10 *The Documentary History of the Ratification of the Constitution* (Virginia, No. 3) John P. Kaminski, Gaspare J. Saladino, Richard Leffler, Charles H. Schoenleber and Margaret A. Hogan, editors (Univ. Virginia Press 2009) .9, 10, 11

- Jeremy Belknap: Notes of Convention Debates, 21 January*,
reprinted in 6 *The Documentary History of the Ratification of the Constitution* (Massachusetts No. 3) John P. Kaminski, Gaspare J. Saladino, Richard Leffler, Charles H. Schoenleber and Margaret A. Hogan, editors (Univ. Virginia Press 2009)..... 11
- King, Convention Debates, 21 January*, reprinted in 6 *The Documentary History of the Ratification of the Constitution* (Massachusetts No. 3) John P. Kaminski, Gaspare J. Saladino, Richard Leffler, Charles H. Schoenleber and Margaret A. Hogan, editors (Univ. Virginia Press 2009)..... 11
- King, Theophilus Parsons: Notes of Convention Debates, 17 January*,
reprinted in 6 *The Documentary History of the Ratification of the Constitution* (Massachusetts No. 3) John P. Kaminski, Gaspare J. Saladino, Richard Leffler, Charles H. Schoenleber and Margaret A. Hogan, editors (Univ. Virginia Press 2009)..... 13
- Massachusetts Centinel, 26 December*,
reprinted in 5 *The Documentary History of the Ratification of the Constitution* (Massachusetts No. 2) John P. Kaminski, Gaspare J. Saladino, Richard Leffler, Charles H. Schoenleber and Margaret A. Hogan, editors (Univ. Virginia Press 2009)..... 10
- Sedgwick, Theophilus Parsons: Notes of Convention Debates, January 16*,
reprinted in 6 *The Documentary History of the Ratification of the Constitution* (Massachusetts No. 3) John P. Kaminski, Gaspare J. Saladino, Richard Leffler, Charles H. Schoenleber and

Margaret A. Ho-gan, editors (Univ. Virginia Press 2009).....	10
<i>The Federalist No. 52</i> (James Madison), (Clinton Rossiter, ed. 1961).....	14
<i>The Federalist No. 59</i> (Alexander Hamilton), (Clinton Rossiter, ed. 1961).....	10
<i>The Federalist No. 60</i> (Alexander Hamilton), (Clinton Rossiter, ed. 1961).....	9
<i>The Federalist No. 61</i> (Alexander Hamilton), (Clinton Rossiter, ed. 1961).....	10
<i>Thomas McKean, Convention Debates</i> , reprinted in 2 <i>The Documentary History of the Ratification of the Constitution</i> (Pennsylvania) John P. Kaminski, Gaspare J. Saladino, Richard Leffler, Charles H. Schoenleber and Margaret A. Ho-gan, editors (Univ. Virginia Press 2009).....	11
<i>Virginia Independent Chronicle</i> , November 28, reprinted in 8 <i>The Documentary History of the Ratification of the Constitution</i> (Virginia No. 1) John P. Kaminski, Gaspare J. Saladino, Richard Leffler, Charles H. Schoenleber and Margaret A. Ho-gan, editors (Univ. Virginia Press 2009).....	14
Rules	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.3(a)	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6.....	1
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const., Amend. 15	3
U.S. Const., Art. I, § 2	2, 12
